

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/12/2023 2:36 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101769-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TERRY COUSINS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER  
WSBA #45396  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division  
P.O. Box 40116  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-1445

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Department Receives Cousins’ Broad Request and Conducts an Extensive Search for Records .....	3
	B. After Cousins Files Her Lawsuit Almost Two Years Later, the Superior Court Dismisses Her Lawsuit Based on the Statute of Limitations.....	6
	C. This Court Denies Direct Review and the Court of Appeals Affirms .....	10
III.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. The Superior Court and the Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied This Court’s Case Law on the PRA’s Statute of Limitations.....	12
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Statute of Limitations Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Importance.....	19
	C. Review to Address the Discovery Rule Is Not Warranted When Application of a Discovery Rule Would Not Render Cousins’ Claims Timely ...	23
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P’ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	14
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	passim
<i>Cousins v. Department of Corrections</i> , --- Wn. App. 2d ---, 523 P.3d 884 (2023).....	passim
<i>Crosswhite v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	24
<i>Dotson v. Pierce County</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 455, 464 P.3d 563 (2020).....	passim
<i>Earl v. City of Tacoma</i> , No. 56160-3-II, 22 Wn. App. 2d 1050, 2022 WL 2679522 (2022), <i>review denied</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1017 (2022) .....	11, 13
<i>Ehrhart v. King Cnty</i> , No. 55498-4-II, 23 Wn. App. 2d 1016, 2022 WL 3754904 (2022), <i>review denied</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1029 (2023) .....	13
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 200 Wn.2d 110, 515 P.3d 502 (2022).....	18
<i>In re Parentage of C.S.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 141, 139 P.3d 366 (2006).....	23
<i>Kilduff v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 859, 453 P.3d 719 (2019).....	19

<i>State ex rel. Hodde v. Superior Court of Thurston Cnty.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 502, 244 P.2d 668 (1952).....	21
<i>Stenberg v. Pac. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 709 P.2d 793 (1985).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , No. 75203-1-I, 2 Wn. App. 2d 1018, 2018 WL 582446 (2018).....	24

**Statutes**

Laws of 2005, ch. 483, § 5 .....	12
RCW 42.56.550(6) .....	1, 12, 15, 18

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a).....	25
